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The following examples illustrate the format used in the permit to identify applicable permitting actions and 

regulations. 

REFERENCES TO PREVIOUS PERMITTING ACTIONS 

Old Permit Numbers 

Example: Permit No. AC50-123456 or Air Permit No. AO50-123456 

Where: “AC” identifies the permit as an Air Construction Permit 

“AO” identifies the permit as an Air Operation Permit 

“123456” identifies the specific permit project number 

New Permit Numbers 

Example: Permit Nos. 099-2222-001-AC, 099-2222-001-AO, or 099-2222-001-AV 

Where: “099” represents the specific county ID number in which the project is located 

“2222” represents the specific facility ID number 

“001”identifies the specific permit project 

“AC” identifies the permit as an air construction permit 

“AO” identifies the permit as a minor source air operation permit 

“AV” identifies the permit as a Title V Major Source Air Operation Permit 

PSD Permit Numbers 

Example: Permit No. PSD-FL-317 

Where: “PSD” means issued pursuant to the Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air Quality 

“FL” means that the permit was issued by the State of Florida 

“317” identifies the specific permit project 

RULE CITATION FORMATS 

Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) 

Example: [Rule 62-213.205, F.A.C.] 

Means: Title 62, Chapter 213, Rule 205 of the Florida Administrative Code 

Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 

Example: [40 CRF 60.7] 

Means: Title 40, Part 60, Section 7 
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The permittee shall comply with the following general conditions from Rule 62-4.160, F.A.C. 

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this permit are “Permit 

Conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.161, 403.727, or 403.859 through 

403.861, Florida Statutes.  The permittee is placed on notice that the Department will review this permit 

periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of these conditions. 

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated in the approved 

drawings or exhibits.  Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or 

conditions of this permit may constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department. 

3. As provided in Subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5), Florida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not 

convey any vested rights or any exclusive privileges.  Neither does it authorize any injury to public or private 

property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of federal, state or local laws or regulations.  

This permit is not a waiver or approval of any other Department permit that may be required for other aspects 

of the total project which are not addressed in the permit. 

4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute State recognition or acknowledgment of 

title, and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the 

necessary title or leasehold interests have been obtained from the State.  Only the Trustees of the Internal 

Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title. 

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health or welfare, 

animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, or from 

penalties therefore; nor does it allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and 

Department rules, unless specifically authorized by an order from the Department. 

6. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and control (and 

related appurtenances) that are installed or used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions 

of this permit, as required by Department rules.  This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary 

facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and 

when required by Department rules. 

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department personnel, upon 

presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at a reasonable time, access to 

the premises, where the permitted activity is located or conducted to: 

a. Have access to and copy and records that must be kept under the conditions of the permit; 

b. Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit, and, 

c. Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location reasonably necessary to assure 

compliance with this permit or Department rules. 

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being investigated. 

8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any condition or 

limitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department with the following 

information: 

a. A description of and cause of non-compliance; and 

b. The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the 

non-compliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent 

recurrence of the non-compliance. 

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to 

enforcement action by the Department for penalties or for revocation of this permit. 
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9. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and 

other information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source which are submitted to the 

Department may be used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted 

source arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by 

Sections 403.73 and 403.111, Florida Statutes.  Such evidence shall only be used to the extent it is consistent 

with the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules. 

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time 

for compliance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes 

or Department rules. 

11. This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Florida Administrative Code 

Rules 62-4.120 and 62-730.300, F.A.C., as applicable.  The permittee shall be liable for any non-compliance 

of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the Department. 

12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity. 

13. This permit also constitutes: 

a. Determination of Best Available Control Technology (Not Applicable); 

b. Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (Not Applicable); and 

c. Compliance with New Source Performance Standards (Not Applicable). 

14. The permittee shall comply with the following: 

a. Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and plans required under Department rules.  During 

enforcement actions, the retention period for all records will be extended automatically unless otherwise 

stipulated by the Department. 

b. The permittee shall hold at the facility or other location designated by this permit records of all 

monitoring information (including all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart 

recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation) required by the permit, copies of all reports 

required by this permit, and records of all data used to complete the application or this permit.  These 

materials shall be retained at least three years from the date of the sample, measurement, report, or 

application unless otherwise specified by Department rule. 

c. Records of monitoring information shall include: 

1) The date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements; 

2) The person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements; 

3) The dates analyses were performed; 

4) The person responsible for performing the analyses; 

5) The analytical techniques or methods used; and 

6) The results of such analyses. 

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time furnish any information 

required by law which is needed to determine compliance with the permit.  If the permittee becomes aware 

that relevant facts were not submitted or were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the 

Department, such facts or information shall be corrected promptly. 
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Unless otherwise specified by permit, all emissions units that require testing are subject to the following 

conditions as applicable. 

1. Required Number of Test Runs:  For mass emission limitations, a compliance test shall consist of three 

complete and separate determinations of the total air pollutant emission rate through the test section of the 

stack or duct and three complete and separate determinations of any applicable process variables 

corresponding to the three distinct time periods during which the stack emission rate was measured; 

provided, however, that three complete and separate determinations shall not be required if the process 

variables are not subject to variation during a compliance test, or if three determinations are not necessary in 

order to calculate the unit's emission rate.  The three required test runs shall be completed within one 

consecutive five-day period.  In the event that a sample is lost or one of the three runs must be discontinued 

because of circumstances beyond the control of the owner or operator, and a valid third run cannot be 

obtained within the five-day period allowed for the test, the Secretary or his or her designee may accept the 

results of two complete runs as proof of compliance, provided that the arithmetic mean of the two complete 

runs is at least 20% below the allowable emission limiting standard.  [Rule 62-297.310(1), F.A.C.] 

2. Operating Rate During Testing:  Unless otherwise stated in the applicable emission limiting standard rule, 

testing of emissions shall be conducted with the emissions unit operating at permitted capacity as defined 

below. If it is impracticable to test at permitted capacity, an emissions unit may be tested at less than the 

maximum permitted capacity; in this case, subsequent emissions unit operation is limited to 110 percent of 

the test rate until a new test is conducted. Once the unit is so limited, operation at higher capacities is allowed 

for no more than 15 consecutive days for the purpose of additional compliance testing to regain the authority 

to operate at the permitted capacity. 

a. Combustion Turbines. (Reserved) 

b. All Other Sources.  Permitted capacity is defined as 90 to 100 percent of the maximum operation rate 

allowed by the permit. 

[Rule 62-297.310(2), F.A.C.] 

3. Calculation of Emission Rate:  For each emissions performance test, the indicated emission rate or 

concentration shall be the arithmetic average of the emission rate or concentration determined by each of the 

three separate test runs unless otherwise specified in a particular test method or applicable rule.  [Rule 62-

297.310(3), F.A.C.] 

4. Applicable Test Procedures: 

a. Required Sampling Time. 

1) Unless otherwise specified in the applicable rule, the required sampling time for each test run shall 

be no less than one hour and no greater than four hours, and the sampling time at each sampling point 

shall be of equal intervals of at least two minutes.  

2) Opacity Compliance Tests.  When either EPA Method 9 or DEP Method 9 is specified as the 

applicable opacity test method, the required minimum period of observation for a compliance test 

shall be sixty (60) minutes for emissions units which emit or have the potential to emit 100 tons per 

year or more of particulate matter, and thirty (30) minutes for emissions units which have potential 

emissions less than 100 tons per year of particulate matter and are not subject to a multiple-valued 

opacity standard.  The opacity test observation period shall include the period during which the 

highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur.  Exceptions to these requirements are 

as follows: 

a) For batch, cyclical processes, or other operations which are normally completed within less than 

the minimum observation period and do not recur within that time, the period of observation 

shall be equal to the duration of the batch cycle or operation completion time. 
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b) The observation period for special opacity tests that are conducted to provide data to establish a 

surrogate standard pursuant to Rule 62-297.310(5)(k), F.A.C., Waiver of Compliance Test 

Requirements, shall be established as necessary to properly establish the relationship between a 

proposed surrogate standard and an existing mass emission limiting standard. 

c) The minimum observation period for opacity tests conducted by employees or agents of the 

Department to verify the day-to-day continuing compliance of a unit or activity with an 

applicable opacity standard shall be twelve minutes. 

b. Minimum Sample Volume.  Unless otherwise specified in the applicable rule, the minimum sample 

volume per run shall be 25 dry standard cubic feet. 

c. Required Flow Rate Range.  For EPA Method 5 particulate sampling, acid mist/sulfur dioxide, and 

fluoride sampling which uses Greenburg Smith type impingers, the sampling nozzle and sampling time 

shall be selected such that the average sampling rate will be between 0.5 and 1.0 actual cubic feet per 

minute, and the required minimum sampling volume will be obtained. 

d. Calibration of Sampling Equipment.  Calibration of the sampling train equipment shall be conducted in 

accordance with the schedule shown in Table 297.310-1. 

e. Allowed Modification to EPA Method 5.  When EPA Method 5 is required, the following modification is 

allowed:  the heated filter may be separated from the impingers by a flexible tube. 

TABLE 297.310-1 CALIBRATION SCHEDULE 

Item Minimum Frequency Reference Instrument Tolerence 

Liquid in glass 

thermometer 
Annually 

ASTM Hg in glass ref. 

thermometer or equivalent or 

thermometric points 

± 2% 

Bimetallic 

thermometer 
Quarterly  Calib. liq. in glass 5° F 

Thermocouple Annually 

ASTM Hg in glass ref. 

thermometer, NBS calibrated 

reference and potentiometer 

5° F 

Barometer Monthly Hg barometer or NOAA station ± 1% scale 

Pitot Tube 

When required or when 

damaged 

 

By construction or 

measurements in wind tunnel D 

greater than 16” and standard 

pitot tube 

See EPA Method 2, Fig. 

2-2 & 2-3 

Probe Nozzles 
Before each test or when nicked, 

dented, or corroded 
Micrometer 

± 0.001” mean of at least 

three readings; maximum 

deviation between 

readings, 0.004” 

1. Full Scale:  When received, 

when 5% change observed, 

annually 

Spirometer or calibrated wet 

test or dry gas test meter 
2% 

2. One Point:  Semiannually   

Dry Gas Meter 

and Orifice 

Meter 

3. Check after each test series Comparison check 5% 

[Rule 62-297.310(4), F.A.C.] 
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5. Determination of Process Variables: 

a. Required Equipment.  The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which compliance tests are 

required shall install, operate, and maintain equipment or instruments necessary to determine process 

variables, such as process weight input or heat input, when such data are needed in conjunction with 

emissions data to determine the compliance of the emissions unit with applicable emission limiting 

standards. 

b. Accuracy of Equipment.  Equipment or instruments used to directly or indirectly determine process 

variables, including devices such as belt scales, weight hoppers, flow meters, and tank scales, shall be 

calibrated and adjusted to indicate the true value of the parameter being measured with sufficient 

accuracy to allow the applicable process variable to be determined within 10% of its true value. 

[Rule 62-297.310(5), F.A.C.] 

6. Required Stack Sampling Facilities:  Sampling facilities include sampling ports, work platforms, access to 

work platforms, electrical power, and sampling equipment support.  All stack sampling facilities must meet 

any Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Safety and Health Standards described in 29 

CFR Part 1910, Subparts D and E. 

a. Permanent Test Facilities. The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which a compliance test, other 

than a visible emissions test, is required on at least an annual basis, shall install and maintain permanent 

stack sampling facilities. 

b. Temporary Test Facilities. The owner or operator of an emissions unit that is not required to conduct a 

compliance test on at least an annual basis may use permanent or temporary stack sampling facilities. If 

the owner chooses to use temporary sampling facilities on an emissions unit, and the Department elects 

to test the unit, such temporary facilities shall be installed on the emissions unit within 5 days of a 

request by the Department and remain on the emissions unit until the test is completed. 

c. Sampling Ports. 

1) All sampling ports shall have a minimum inside diameter of 3 inches. 

2) The ports shall be capable of being sealed when not in use. 

3) The sampling ports shall be located in the stack at least 2 stack diameters or equivalent diameters 

downstream and at least 0.5 stack diameter or equivalent diameter upstream from any fan, bend, 

constriction or other flow disturbance. 

4) For emissions units for which a complete application to construct has been filed prior to December 1, 

1980, at least two sampling ports, 90 degrees apart, shall be installed at each sampling location on all 

circular stacks that have an outside diameter of 15 feet or less. For stacks with a larger diameter, four 

sampling ports, each 90 degrees apart, shall be installed. For emissions units for which a complete 

application to construct is filed on or after December 1, 1980, at least two sampling ports, 90 degrees 

apart, shall be installed at each sampling location on all circular stacks that have an outside diameter 

of 10 feet or less. For stacks with larger diameters, four sampling ports, each 90 degrees apart, shall 

be installed. On horizontal circular ducts, the ports shall be located so that the probe can enter the 

stack vertically, horizontally or at a 45 degree angle.   

5) On rectangular ducts, the cross sectional area shall be divided into the number of equal areas in 

accordance with EPA Method 1. Sampling ports shall be provided which allow access to each 

sampling point. The ports shall be located so that the probe can be inserted perpendicular to the gas 

flow. 

d. Work Platforms. 
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1) Minimum size of the working platform shall be 24 square feet in area. Platforms shall be at least 3 

feet wide. 

2) On circular stacks with 2 sampling ports, the platform shall extend at least 110 degrees around the 

stack. 

3) On circular stacks with more than two sampling ports, the work platform shall extend 360 degrees 

around the stack. 

4) All platforms shall be equipped with an adequate safety rail (ropes are not acceptable), toeboard, and 

hinged floor-opening cover if ladder access is used to reach the platform. The safety rail directly in 

line with the sampling ports shall be removable so that no obstruction exists in an area 14 inches 

below each sample port and 6 inches on either side of the sampling port.  

e. Access to Work Platform. 

1) Ladders to the work platform exceeding 15 feet in length shall have safety cages or fall arresters with 

a minimum of 3 compatible safety belts available for use by sampling personnel. 

2) Walkways over free-fall areas shall be equipped with safety rails and toeboards. 

f. Electrical Power. 

1) A minimum of two 120-volt AC, 20-amp outlets shall be provided at the sampling platform within 20 

feet of each sampling port. 

2) If extension cords are used to provide the electrical power, they shall be kept on the plant’s property 

and be available immediately upon request by sampling personnel. 

g. Sampling Equipment Support. 

1) A three-quarter inch eyebolt and an angle bracket shall be attached directly above each port on 

vertical stacks and above each row of sampling ports on the sides of horizontal ducts. 

a) The bracket shall be a standard 3 inch × 3 inch × one-quarter inch equal-legs bracket which is 1 

and one-half inches wide.  A hole that is one-half inch in diameter shall be drilled through the 

exact center of the horizontal portion of the bracket. The horizontal portion of the bracket shall 

be located 14 inches above the centerline of the sampling port. 

b) A three-eighth inch bolt which protrudes 2 inches from the stack may be substituted for the 

required bracket. The bolt shall be located 15 and one-half inches above the centerline of the 

sampling port. 

c) The three-quarter inch eyebolt shall be capable of supporting a 500 pound working load. For 

stacks that are less than 12 feet in diameter, the eyebolt shall be located 48 inches above the 

horizontal portion of the angle bracket. For stacks that are greater than or equal to 12 feet in 

diameter, the eyebolt shall be located 60 inches above the horizontal portion of the angle bracket. 

If the eyebolt is more than 120 inches above the platform, a length of chain shall be attached to it 

to bring the free end of the chain to within safe reach from the platform. 

2) A complete monorail or dualrail arrangement may be substituted for the eyebolt and bracket. 

3) When the sample ports are located in the top of a horizontal duct, a frame shall be provided above the 

port to allow the sample probe to be secured during the test. 

7. Frequency of Compliance Tests:  The following provisions apply only to those emissions units that are 

subject to an emissions limiting standard for which compliance testing is required. 

a. General Compliance Testing. 
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1) The owner or operator of a new or modified emissions unit that is subject to an emission limiting 

standard shall conduct a compliance test that demonstrates compliance with the applicable emission 

limiting standard prior to obtaining an operation permit for such emissions unit. 

2) For excess emission limitations for particulate matter specified in Rule 62-210.700, F.A.C., a 

compliance test shall be conducted annually while the emissions unit is operating under soot blowing 

conditions in each federal fiscal year during which soot blowing is part of normal emissions unit 

operation, except that such test shall not be required in any federal fiscal year in which a fossil fuel 

steam generator does not burn liquid and/or solid fuel for more than 400 hours other than during 

startup. 

3) The owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to any emission limiting standard shall 

conduct a compliance test that demonstrates compliance with the applicable emission limiting 

standard prior to obtaining a renewed operation permit.  Emissions units that are required to conduct 

an annual compliance test may submit the most recent annual compliance test to satisfy the 

requirements of this provision. In renewing an air operation permit pursuant to sub-subparagraph 62-

210.300(2)(a)3.b., c., or d., F.A.C., the Department shall not require submission of emission 

compliance test results for any emissions unit that, during the year prior to renewal: 

a) Did not operate; or 

b) In the case of a fuel burning emissions unit, burned liquid and/or solid fuel for a total of no more 

than 400 hours, 

4) During each federal fiscal year (October 1 – September 30), unless otherwise specified by rule, order, 

or permit, the owner or operator of each emissions unit shall have a formal compliance test 

conducted for: 

a) Visible emissions, if there is an applicable standard; 

b) Each of the following pollutants, if there is an applicable standard, and if the emissions unit 

emits or has the potential to emit: 5 tons per year or more of lead or lead compounds measured as 

elemental lead; 30 tons per year or more of acrylonitrile; or 100 tons per year or more of any 

other regulated air pollutant; and 

c) Each NESHAP pollutant, if there is an applicable emission standard. 

5) An annual compliance test for particulate matter emissions shall not be required for any fuel burning 

emissions unit that, in a federal fiscal year, does not burn liquid and/or solid fuel, other than during 

startup, for a total of more than 400 hours. 

6) For fossil fuel steam generators on a semi-annual particulate matter emission compliance testing 

schedule, a compliance test shall not be required for any six-month period in which liquid and/or 

solid fuel is not burned for more than 200 hours other than during startup. 

7) For emissions units electing to conduct particulate matter emission compliance testing quarterly 

pursuant to paragraph 62-296.405(2)(a), F.A.C., a compliance test shall not be required for any 

quarter in which liquid and/or solid fuel is not burned for more than 100 hours other than during 

startup. 

8) Any combustion turbine that does not operate for more than 400 hours per year shall conduct a 

visible emissions compliance test once per each five-year period, coinciding with the term of its air 

operation permit. 

9) The owner or operator shall notify the Department, at least 15 days prior to the date on which each 

formal compliance test is to begin, of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the test contact 
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person who will be responsible for coordinating and having such test conducted for the owner or 

operator. 

10) An annual compliance test conducted for visible emissions shall not be required for units exempted 

from air permitting pursuant to subsection 62-210.300(3), F.A.C.; units determined to be 

insignificant pursuant to subparagraph 62-213.300(2)(a)1., F.A.C., or paragraph 62-213.430(6)(b), 

F.A.C.; or units permitted under the General Permit provisions in paragraph 62-210.300(4)(a) or Rule 

62-213.300, F.A.C., unless the general permit specifically requires such testing. 

b. Special Compliance Tests. When the Department, after investigation, has good reason (such as 

complaints, increased visible emissions or questionable maintenance of control equipment) to believe 

that any applicable emission standard contained in a Department rule or in a permit issued pursuant to 

those rules is being violated, it shall require the owner or operator of the emissions unit to conduct 

compliance tests which identify the nature and quantity of pollutant emissions from the emissions unit 

and to provide a report on the results of said tests to the Department. 

8. Test Reports: 

a. The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which a compliance test is required shall file a report with 

the Department on the results of each such test. 

b. The required test report shall be filed with the Department as soon as practical but no later than 45 days 

after the last sampling run of each test is completed. 

c. The test report shall provide sufficient detail on the emissions unit tested and the test procedures used to 

allow the Department to determine if the test was properly conducted and the test results properly 

computed. As a minimum, the test report, other than for an EPA or DEP Method 9 test, shall provide the 

following information: 

1) The type, location, and designation of the emissions unit tested. 

2) The facility at which the emissions unit is located. 

3) The owner or operator of the emissions unit. 

4) The normal type and amount of fuels used and materials processed, and the types and amounts of 

fuels used and material processed during each test run. 

5) The means, raw data and computations used to determine the amount of fuels used and materials 

processed, if necessary to determine compliance with an applicable emission limiting standard. 

6) The type of air pollution control devices installed on the emissions unit, their general condition, their 

normal operating parameters (pressure drops, total operating current and GPM scrubber water), and 

their operating parameters during each test run. 

7) A sketch of the duct within 8 stack diameters upstream and 2 stack diameters downstream of the 

sampling ports, including the distance to any upstream and downstream bends or other flow 

disturbances. 

8) The date, starting time and duration of each sampling run. 

9) The test procedures used, including any alternative procedures authorized pursuant to Rule 62-

297.620, F.A.C.   Where optional procedures are authorized in this chapter, indicate which option 

was used. 

10) The number of points sampled and configuration and location of the sampling plane. 
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11) For each sampling point for each run, the dry gas meter reading, velocity head, pressure drop across 

the stack, temperatures, average meter temperatures and sample time per point. 

12) The type, manufacturer and configuration of the sampling equipment used. 

13) Data related to the required calibration of the test equipment. 

14) Data on the identification, processing and weights of all filters used. 

15) Data on the types and amounts of any chemical solutions used. 

16) Data on the amount of pollutant collected from each sampling probe, the filters, and the impingers, 

are reported separately for the compliance test. 

17) The names of individuals who furnished the process variable data, conducted the test, analyzed the 

samples and prepared the report. 

18) All measured and calculated data required to be determined by each applicable test procedure for 

each run. 

19) The detailed calculations for one run that relate the collected data to the calculated emission rate. 

20) The applicable emission standard and the resulting maximum allowable emission rate for the 

emissions unit plus the test result in the same form and unit of measure. 

21) A certification that, to the knowledge of the owner or his authorized agent, all data submitted are true 

and correct.  When a compliance test is conducted for the Department or its agent, the person who 

conducts the test shall provide the certification with respect to the test procedures used.  The owner 

or his authorized agent shall certify that all data required and provided to the person conducting the 

test are true and correct to his knowledge. 

[Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.] 

9. Stack:  The terms stack and duct are used interchangeably in this rule. 

[Rule 62-297.310(9), F.A.C.] 
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1. Only one sulfuric acid plant at a facility should be started up and burning sulfur at a time.  There are times 

when it will be acceptable for more than one sulfuric acid plant to be in the start-up mode at the same time, 

provided the following condition is met.  It is not acceptable to initiate sulfur burning at one sulfuric acid 

plant when another plant at the same facility is emitting SO2 at a rate in excess of the emission limits 

imposed by the permit or rule, as determined by the CEMs emission rates for the immediately preceding 20 

minutes. 

2. A plant start-up must be at the lowest practicable operating rate, not to exceed 70 percent of the designated 

operating rate, until the SO2 monitor indicates compliance.  Because production rate is difficult to measure 

during start-up, if a more appropriate indicator (such as blower pressure, furnace temperature, gas strength, 

blower speed, number of sulfur guns operating, etc.) can be documented, tested and validated, the 

Department will accept this in lieu of directly documenting of the suitable list of surrogate parameters to 

demonstrate and document the reduced operating rate on a plant-by-plant basis.  Documentation that the 

plant is conducting start-up at the reduced rate is the responsibility of the owner or operator. 

3. Sulfuric acid plants are authorized to emit excess emissions from start-up for a period of three consecutive 

hours provided best operational practices, in accordance with this agreement, to minimize emissions are 

followed.  No plant shall be operated (with sulfur as fuel) out of compliance for more than three 

consecutive hours.  Thereafter, the plant shall be shut down (cease burning sulfur) if, as indicated by the 

continuous emission monitoring system, the plant is not in compliance within three hours of startup.  

Restart may occur as soon as practicable following any needed repairs or adjustments, provided the 

corrective action is taken and properly documented. 

4. Cold Start-Up Procedures. 

a. Converter. 

(1) The inlet and outlet temperature at the first two masses of catalyst shall be sufficiently high to 

provide immediate ignition when SO2 enters the masses.  In no event shall the inlet temperature to 

the first mass be less than 800°F or the outlet temperature to the first two masses be less than 

700°F.  These temperatures are the desired temperatures at the time the use of auxiliary fuel is 

terminated. 

(2) The gas stream entering the converter shall contain SO2 at a level less than normal and sufficiently 

low to promote catalytic conversion to SO3. 

b. Absorbing Towers. 

The concentration, temperature and flow of circulating acid shall be as near to normal conditions as 

reasonably can be achieved.  In no event shall the concentration be less than 96 percent H2SO4. 

5. Warm Restart. 

a. Converter 

The inlet and outlet temperatures of the first two catalyst masses should be sufficiently high to ensure 

conversion.  One of the following three conditions must be met: 

(1) The first two catalyst masses inlet and outlet temperatures must be at a minimum of 700°F; or 

(2) Two of the four inlet and outlet temperatures must be greater than or equal to 800°F; or 

(3) The inlet temperature of the first catalyst must be greater than or equal to 600°F and the outlet 

temperature greater than or equal to 800°F.  Also, the inlet and outlet temperatures of the second 

catalyst must be greater than or equal to 700°F. 



SECTION 4.  APPENDIX D 

BEST OPERATIONAL START-UP PRACTICES FOR SULFURIC ACID PLANTS 

CF Industries, Inc.  Air Permit No. 0570005-023-AC 

Plant City Phosphate Complex BART Project 

Page D-2 

Failure to meet one of the above conditions requires use of cold start-up procedures. 

To allow for technologies improvements or individual plant conditions, alternative conditions will be 

considered by the Department in appropriate cases. 

b. Absorbing Towers. 

The concentration, temperature and flow of circulating acid shall be as near to normal conditions as 

reasonably can be achieved.  In no event shall the concentration be less than 96 percent H2SO4. 

 

 


